expected Group expense levels and allowance is made for future expense inflation.
●	 Tax
It has been assumed that current tax legislation and rates for long-term insurance companies
continue unaltered.

(c) 	Change in assumptions 	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Determination of liabilities:
For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:
Changes in expense assumptions	  25,855 	  4,372
Changes in lapse assumptions	  (13,678)	  (94)
Changes in investment returns	  (58,934)	  (19,127)
Other assumptions	  (7,306)	  (59,778)

For the Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries:
Changes in expense assumptions	  (25,317)	  (45,463)
Changes in lapse assumptions	  (104,253)	  163,163
Changes in investment returns	  237,977 	  (227,875)
Changes in mortality assumptions	  (127,666)	  69,154

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance subsidiaries:
No changes have been made to the assumptions used to determine the value of long-term
insurance liabilities.

(d) 	Sensitivity analysis
The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in this
note to movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities.

		  Change in		 Change in
	 Change in	 liability	 Change in	 liability
	 variable	 2017	 variable	 2016
	 2017	 $’000	 2016	 $’000
Long-term insurance contracts with
  fixed and guaranteed terms
  and without DPF:
For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  63,950 	 + 10.0%	  68,490
Lowering of investment returns	 - 2.0%	  303,947 	 - 2.0%	  279,317
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	  31,317 	 + 5.0%	  27,734
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	  89,222 	 + 1.0%	  78,977

For the Trinidadian life insurance
  subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  17,069 	 + 10.0%	  13,899
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 0.5%	  37,130 	 + 0.5%	  31,726
Lowering of investment returns	 - 1.0%	  210,238 	 - 1.0%	  208,327
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	  4,209 	 + 5.0%	  4,321
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	  10,525 	 + 1.0%	  10,948

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year ended 31 December 2017 - Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars

78

For the Dutch Caribbean life
  insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  17,934 	 + 10.0%	  18,575
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 10.0%	  15,984 	 + 10.0%	  14,976
Lowering of investment returns	 - 10.0%	  569 	 - 10.0%	  366
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 10.0%	  3,279 	 + 10.0%	  2,943

Long-term insurance contracts with
  fixed and guaranteed terms and with DPF:
For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  70 	 + 10.0%	  71
Lowering of investment returns	 -  2.0%	  1,625 	 -  2.0%	  862
Worsening of basis renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	  533 	 + 5.0%	  498
Worsening of expense inflation	 + 1.0%	  925 	 + 1.0%	  849

For the Trinidadian life insurance
  subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  331 	 + 10.0%	  375
Lowering of investment returns	 -  1.0%	  10,733 	 -  1.0%	  10,624
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	  145 	 + 5.0%	  159
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	  306 	 + 1.0%	  336

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance
  subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  31,977 	 + 10.0%	  31,958
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 10.0%	  33,353 	 + 10.0%	  30,421
Lowering of investment returns	 -  10.0%	  221,579 	 -  10.0%	  192,320
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 10.0%	  30,999 	 + 10.0%	  31,076

4. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

4.1	 Insurance risk (continued)

4.1.4 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

(d) 	Sensitivity analysis (continued)
	 Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms and without DPF:

(continued)

For the Trinidadian life insurance
  subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  55,458 	 + 10.0%	  45,219
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 0.5%	  61,689 	 + 0.5%	  70,718
Lowering of investment returns	 -  1.0%	  484,598 	 -  1.0%	  399,542
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	  18,835 	 + 5.0%	  22,471
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	  42,039 	 + 1.0%	  45,809

The above analyses are based on a change in assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be
correlated.

4.2 	Financial risk

The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities (investment
contracts and borrowings), reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities. In particular, the
key financial risk is that the proceeds from its financial assets are not sufficient to fund the
obligations arising from its insurance and investment contracts. The components of this

[…]

The amounts recognised in the consolidated statement
  of financial position are as follows:

Present value of obligations	 105,804 	  89,646

The amount in the consolidated statement of income
  is made up as follows:
Interest cost	  4,517 	  3,456
Current service cost	   2,264 	   2,358

Expense for the year (Note 35)	   6,781 	   5,814

The movement in the liability is as follows:
Balance at beginning of year	  89,646 	  78,636
Exchange rate adjustments	  163 	  2,298
Remeasurement of obligation (actuarial losses)	  12,025 	  5,354
Employer contributions	  (2,811)	  (2,456)
Expense as per above	   6,781 	   5,814

Balance at end of year	 105,804 	  89,646

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

	 2017	 2016

Discount rate	 3.6% - 8%	 4.2% - 9%
Healthcare cost escalation	 2% - 8%	 2.5% - 9%
Retiree premium escalation:
   Existing retirees	 0% - 5%	 0% - 5%
   Future retirees	 0% - 5%	 0% - 5%
Pre-retirement mortality	 GBM/GBV	 GBM/GBV
	 2000-2005	 2000-2005
Post-retirement mortality	 GAM94	 GAM94

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December 2017 is shown
below:
	 Impact on the obligation
	 Increase	 Decrease
	 $’000	 $’000
1% increase/decrease in discount rate	  (15,821)	  20,534
1% increase/decrease in medical cost trend rate	  19,973 	  (15,670)

Expected contributions to post-employment benefit plans for the year ending 31 December
2018 are $2,869,000.

26.  OTHER LIABILITIES	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Deposits and premiums received in advance	  97,301 	  102,449
Amount due to reinsurers	  559,314 	  202,139
Sundry payables	   691,843 	  606,379

	  1,348,458 	  910,967

27.  NET PREMIUM INCOME	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

(a) Insurance premium income
Long-term insurance contracts 	  2,352,924 	  2,518,048
Short-term insurance contracts:
 - premiums receivable	  3,119,720 	  2,957,088
 - change in unearned premium provision	   (25,240)	   24,293

	 5,447,404	  5,499,429
(b) Insurance premium ceded to reinsurers

Long-term reinsurance contracts	  (97,614)	  (98,230)
Short-term reinsurance contracts:
 - premiums payable	  (1,448,082)	  (1,365,444)
 - change in unearned premium provision	   16,858 	   6,740

	 (1,528,838)	  (1,456,934)

28.  POLICY ACQUISITION EXPENSES	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Commissions	  628,807 	  592,639
Other expenses for the acquisition of insurance
  and investment contracts	   54,620	   50,500

	  683,427 	  643,139

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year ended 31 December 2017 - Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars

105

29.  NET INSURANCE BENEFITS AND CLAIMS	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Insurance benefits - gross	  2,143,680 	  2,184,929
Insurance benefits - recovered from reinsurers	  (44,115)	  (49,963)
Insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses - gross
  (Note 21.1(e))	  3,130,912 	  1,239,255
Insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses -
  recovered from reinsurers (Note 21.1(e))	 (2,124,647)	  (335,216)

	  3,105,830 	  3,039,005

	 Gross	 Reinsurance	 Net
Insurance benefits 2017	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and
  guaranteed terms and without DPF:
-   death, maturity and surrender benefits	  802,546 	  (6,347)	  796,199
-   increase in liabilities	  400,801 	  907 	  401,708
Long-term insurance contracts without fixed terms:
-   death, maturity and surrender benefits	  482,851 	  (33,858)	  448,993
-   change in unit prices	  411,291 	  – 	  411,291
Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and
  guaranteed terms and with DPF:
-   death, maturity and surrender benefits	  1,844 	  – 	  1,844
-   decrease in liabilities	  (680)	  – 	  (680)
Short-term insurance contracts - life	   45,027 	  (4,817)	  40,210

Total cost of policyholder benefits	  2,143,680 	  (44,115)	  2,099,565

Insurance benefits 2016
Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and
  guaranteed terms and without DPF:
-   death, maturity and surrender benefits	  645,390 	  (21,026)	  624,364
-   increase in liabilities	  740,272 	  678 	  740,950
Long-term insurance contracts without fixed terms:
-   death, maturity and surrender benefits	  426,054 	  (24,686)	  401,368
-   change in unit prices	  332,170 	  – 	  332,170
Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and
  guaranteed terms and with DPF:
-   death, maturity and surrender benefits	  1,667 	  – 	  1,667
-   decrease in liabilities	  (684)	  – 	  (684)
Short-term insurance contracts - life	   40,060 	  (4,929)	  35,131

Total cost of policyholder benefits	  2,184,929 	  (49,963)	  2,134,966

30.  INVESTMENT INCOME	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Fair value through profit or loss assets - interest income	  238,876 	  222,730
Fair value through profit or loss assets - dividend income	  81,642 	  66,830
Held-to-maturity assets - interest income	  496,925 	  464,574
Loans and receivables - interest income	  66,783 	  64,532
Cash and cash equivalents - interest income	  6,597 	  10,415
Direct investment expenses	   (14,731)	   (11,596)

	  876,092 	  817,485

31.  NET REALISED GAINS/(LOSSES)	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Equity securities	  11,221 	  57,729
Debt securities	  4,569 	  (793)
Other assets	   (891)	  (1,202)

	  14,899 	  55,734

32.  NET FAIR VALUE GAINS/(LOSSES) 	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Net fair value gains on financial assets at fair value through
   profit or loss 	  252,824 	  44,459
Provision for impairment	  738 	  (3,350)
Change in liability for mutual funds (Note 24)	  (17,295)	  (28,391)
Fair value adjustment on investment properties (Note 6)	   9,306 	  44,233

	  245,573 	  56,951

33.  FEE INCOME	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Policy administration and asset management services:
-   Insurance contracts	  10,637 	  8,166
-   Investment contracts without a discretionary participation feature	  29,001 	  25,821
Surrender charges – insurance contracts	  6,935 	  13,422
Other	   6,782 	   6,314

	  53,355 	  53,723

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year ended 31 December 2017 - Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars

106

34.  OTHER INCOME/(LOSS)	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Rental income	  72,800 	  49,850
Foreign exchange (losses)/gains	  (2,734)	  56,060
Net loss for the year on pension plan assets (Note 12)	  (23,741)	  (23,776)
Other income	   22,093 	   23,278

	   68,418 	  105,412

35.  OPERATING EXPENSES	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Staff cost	  588,475 	  591,346
Depreciation and amortisation	  65,473 	  79,096
Auditors’ remuneration	  11,888 	  12,247
Directors’ fees	  8,178 	  7,804
Other expenses	   427,891 	   427,154

	 1,101,905 	 1,117,647
Staff cost includes:
Wages, salaries and bonuses	  439,384 	  417,185
Health and medical	  15,865 	  15,429
Staff training	  2,894 	  4,245
National insurance	  45,702 	  45,870
Pension costs	  22,963 	  20,516
Post-retirement medical benefit obligations (Note 25)	  6,781 	  5,814
Termination benefits	  5,685 	  7,529
Other	   49,201 	   74,758

	  588,475 	  591,346

36.  FINANCE CHARGES	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Interest on borrowings	 128,893 	  129,605

37.  TAXATION	 2017	 2016
	 $’000	 $’000

Current tax	  98,263 	  131,000
Business levy/green fund levy	  6,247 	  7,221
Prior year taxation adjustment	  (3,541)	  760
Deferred tax (Note 13)	   8,955 	   (8,832)

	 109,924 	 130,149

The tax on the profit before taxation differs from the theoretical
  amount that would arise using the basic tax rate of the parent
  as follows:

Profit before taxation	  520,215 	  520,587
Prima facie tax calculated at domestic corporation tax rate
  of 30% (2016: 25%)	  156,065 	  130,147
Effect of different tax rate of life insurance companies	  (17,055)	  (20,096)